
Houghton (3-3) -vs- John Jay (0-3)
2/28/2023 at Davenport, FL (NERP 3)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: T. Gibson (1-0)
Loss: Michael Luongo (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: C. VanCheri
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Don Goller First: Thomas Fornarola 
Start: 10:30 AM   Time: 2:48   Attendance: 52   Weather: 78 degrees and cloudy
Game notes:
- M.Luongo faced 6 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Houghton 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 1 0 12 17 2
John Jay 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 4 10 2

Houghton 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
J. Morales lf 5 2 4 3 0 0 0
    C. Tortorici ph/lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
D. Boprey ss 5 1 2 1 0 1 0
    N. Tyler ph/3b 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
J. Kauffeldt cf 5 0 1 1 0 0 2
C. VanCheri c 3 0 1 0 2 0 1
I. Slate rf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    J. Wilcox pr/rf 2 2 1 1 0 0 0
S. Rodriguez 3b/ss 4 2 2 1 1 1 0
E. Cetton dh 3 2 2 1 0 0 0
    K. Dyne ph/dh 2 1 1 1 0 0 3
I. Mann 1b 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
    T. Kenney 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
V. Lucyszyn 2b 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
    J. Chow 2b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
W. Tormey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Gibson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Gross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Medeiros p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 12 17 11 4 3 8

2B: J. Morales (1); I. Slate (1); S. Rodriguez (1); K. Dyne (1); I.
Mann (1)
SH: V. Lucyszyn (2)
SB: J. Morales (1)
PO: J. Morales (1)
E: D. Boprey (1); J. Medeiros (1)

John Jay 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
John Spallin cf 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Ismael Tatis ph/cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
David Michalski c 4 1 3 0 0 1 0
    Joseph Salerno ph/c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Michael Mauro 3b 5 0 2 2 0 0 0
Michael Manzoeillo lf 4 0 2 2 1 0 3
Ethan Simaan dh 4 0 0 0 1 1 2
Ryan Kilcarr rf 3 0 1 0 2 1 0
Anthony Agosta 1b 2 0 0 0 2 0 1
    Saul Zoquier ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thomas Salerno 2b 4 0 0 0 1 1 3
Matthew Brennan ss 4 2 1 0 0 0 4
Sean Jost p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Luongo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Christian Sanacora p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fernando Sladky p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Emanuele p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 4 10 4 9 4 13

2B: David Michalski (1)
SB: David Michalski (1); Michael Manzoeillo (1); Ryan Kilcarr (1)
CS: Ryan Kilcarr (1)
PO: David Michalski (1)
E: Anthony Agosta (1); Matthew Brennan (1)

Houghton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
W. Tormey 5.0 5 1 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 19 22 4 6 –
T. Gibson (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 3 5 2 0 –
C. Gross 1.0 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 5 8 1 1 –
J. Medeiros 2.0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 9 4 2 –
Totals 10 4 4 9 4 1 0 0 0 35 44 11 9

John Jay IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sean Jost 6.0 6 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 20 22 6 7 –
Michael Luongo (L, 0-1) 0.0 4 6 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 0 –
Christian Sanacora 1.0 5 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 8 8 3 0 –
Fernando Sladky 1.0 2 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 –
Michael Emanuele 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 –
Totals 17 12 7 4 3 3 0 0 0 41 47 10 10



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Houghton - Top of 1st HOU JOH
J. Morales singled through the left side. 0 0
J. Morales out at first p to 1b, picked off. 0 0
D. Boprey struck out swinging. 0 0
J. Kauffeldt flied out to rf. 0 0

John Jay - Bottom of 1st HOU JOH
J. Spallin grounded out to 2b. 0 0
D. Michalski struck out swinging. 0 0
M. Mauro singled to center field. 0 0
Manzoeillo grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Houghton - Top of 2nd HOU JOH
C. VanCheri singled to left center. 0 0
I. Slate reached on a fielder's choice to third base; C. VanCheri out at second 3b to 2b. 0 0
S. Rodriguez grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; I. Slate out on the play. 0 0

John Jay - Bottom of 2nd HOU JOH
E. Simaan struck out swinging. 0 0
R. Kilcarr walked. 0 0
R. Kilcarr stole second. 0 0
A. Agosta walked. 0 0
T. Salerno reached on a fielder's choice; A. Agosta out at second 1b to ss; R. Kilcarr advanced to third. 0 0
M. Brennan popped up to c. 0 0

Houghton - Top of 3rd HOU JOH
E. Cetton singled to right center. 0 0
I. Mann singled to shortstop; E. Cetton advanced to second. 0 0
V. Lucyszyn grounded out to p, SAC; I. Mann advanced to second; E. Cetton advanced to third. 0 0
J. Morales singled to right field, RBI; I. Mann advanced to third; E. Cetton scored. 1 0
D. Boprey popped up to 1b. 1 0
J. Morales stole second. 1 0
J. Kauffeldt grounded out to 2b. 1 0

John Jay - Bottom of 3rd HOU JOH
J. Spallin flied out to cf. 1 0
D. Michalski singled to left field. 1 0
D. Michalski stole second. 1 0
D. Michalski out at second p to 2b, picked off. 1 0
M. Mauro grounded out to 2b. 1 0

Houghton - Top of 4th HOU JOH
C. VanCheri walked. 1 0
I. Slate grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; C. VanCheri out on the play. 1 0
S. Rodriguez struck out swinging. 1 0

John Jay - Bottom of 4th HOU JOH
Manzoeillo walked. 1 0
E. Simaan flied out to cf. 1 0
R. Kilcarr struck out; Manzoeillo stole second. 1 0



A. Agosta grounded out to 3b. 1 0
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 10   Hits: 9   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Houghton - Top of 5th HOU JOH
E. Cetton grounded out to 2b. 1 0
I. Mann flied out to cf. 1 0
V. Lucyszyn flied out to rf. 1 0

John Jay - Bottom of 5th HOU JOH
T. Salerno grounded out to p, bunt. 1 0
M. Brennan reached on a throwing error by ss. 1 0
J. Spallin singled to left field; M. Brennan advanced to second. 1 0
D. Michalski singled to center field; J. Spallin advanced to second; M. Brennan advanced to third. 1 0
M. Mauro singled to right field, RBI; D. Michalski advanced to second; J. Spallin advanced to third; M.
Brennan scored. 1 1
Manzoeillo flied out to rf; J. Spallin out at home rf to c. 1 1

Houghton - Top of 6th HOU JOH
J. Morales grounded out to c, bunt. 1 1
D. Boprey singled to left field. 1 1
J. Kauffeldt flied out to cf. 1 1
C. VanCheri popped up to 1b. 1 1

John Jay - Bottom of 6th HOU JOH
T. Gibson to p for W. Tormey. 1 1
E. Simaan flied out to lf. 1 1
R. Kilcarr singled to center field. 1 1
R. Kilcarr advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 1
R. Kilcarr out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 1
A. Agosta walked. 1 1
A. Agosta advanced to second on a passed ball. 1 1
T. Salerno walked. 1 1
M. Brennan flied out to lf. 1 1

Houghton - Top of 7th HOU JOH
M.Luongo to p for S. Jost. 1 1
I. Slate doubled to left center. 1 1
J. Wilcox pinch ran for I. Slate. 1 1
S. Rodriguez singled, bunt; J. Wilcox advanced to third. 1 1
E. Cetton singled through the right side, RBI; S. Rodriguez advanced to third; J. Wilcox scored. 2 1
I. Mann reached on a fielder's choice to first base, RBI; E. Cetton advanced to second; S. Rodriguez scored. 3 1
V. Lucyszyn reached on an error by 1b, SAC; I. Mann advanced to second; E. Cetton advanced to third. 3 1
J. Morales doubled to left field, 2 RBI; V. Lucyszyn scored, unearned; I. Mann scored; E. Cetton scored. 6 1
C. Sanacora to p for M.Luongo. 6 1
D. Boprey singled to center field, RBI; J. Morales scored. 7 1
D. Boprey advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 1
J. Kauffeldt flied out to cf. 7 1
C. VanCheri flied out to lf. 7 1
J. Wilcox singled, RBI; D. Boprey scored, unearned. 8 1
J. Wilcox advanced to second on a wild pitch. 8 1
S. Rodriguez doubled to right field, RBI; J. Wilcox scored, unearned. 9 1
K. Dyne pinch hit for E. Cetton. 9 1
K. Dyne doubled to center field, RBI; S. Rodriguez scored, unearned. 10 1
I. Mann doubled to left field, RBI; K. Dyne scored, unearned. 11 1
V. Lucyszyn lined out to 2b. 11 1



 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

John Jay - Bottom of 7th HOU JOH
J. Wilcox to rf. 11 1
C. Gross to p for T. Gibson. 11 1
K. Dyne to dh. 11 1
J. Spallin walked. 11 1
D. Michalski doubled to center field; J. Spallin advanced to third. 11 1
M. Mauro grounded out to 3b, RBI; D. Michalski advanced to third; J. Spallin scored. 11 2
. 11 2
Manzoeillo singled to left field, RBI; D. Michalski scored. 11 3
E. Simaan walked; Manzoeillo advanced to second. 11 3
R. Kilcarr walked; E. Simaan advanced to second; Manzoeillo advanced to third. 11 3
A. Agosta flied out to cf. 11 3
T. Salerno struck out swinging. 11 3

Houghton - Top of 8th HOU JOH
F. Sladky to p for C. Sanacora. 11 3
J. Morales singled through the left side. 11 3
J. Morales advanced to second on a wild pitch. 11 3
D. Boprey grounded out to ss. 11 3
J. Kauffeldt singled to center field, RBI; J. Morales scored. 12 3
C. VanCheri walked; J. Kauffeldt advanced to second. 12 3
J. Wilcox flied out to lf. 12 3
S. Rodriguez walked; C. VanCheri advanced to second; J. Kauffeldt advanced to third. 12 3
K. Dyne grounded out to 1b unassisted. 12 3

John Jay - Bottom of 8th HOU JOH
J. Medeiros to p for C. Gross. 12 3
T. Kenney to 1b for I. Mann. 12 3
J. Chow to 2b for V. Lucyszyn. 12 3
M. Brennan singled to center field. 12 3
M. Brennan advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 12 3
I. Tatis pinch hit for J. Spallin. 12 3
I. Tatis grounded out to 3b. 12 3
J. Salerno pinch hit for D. Michalski. 12 3
J. Salerno walked. 12 3
M. Mauro flied out to cf. 12 3
Manzoeillo singled through the left side, RBI; J. Salerno advanced to second; M. Brennan scored. 12 4
E. Simaan flied out to cf. 12 4

Houghton - Top of 9th HOU JOH
I. Tatis to cf. 12 4
J. Salerno to c. 12 4
M. Emanuele to p for F. Sladky. 12 4
T. Kenney grounded out to p. 12 4
J. Chow walked. 12 4
C. Tortorici pinch hit for J. Morales. 12 4
C. Tortorici reached on a fielding error by ss; J. Chow advanced to second. 12 4
N. Tyler pinch hit for D. Boprey. 12 4
J. Chow out at third c to 3b. 12 4
N. Tyler struck out. 12 4

John Jay - Bottom of 9th HOU JOH
C. Tortorici to lf. 12 4
N. Tyler to 3b. 12 4
S. Rodriguez to ss. 12 4



R. Kilcarr flied out to cf. 12 4
S. Zoquier pinch hit for A. Agosta. 12 4
S. Zoquier grounded out to 3b. 12 4
T. Salerno flied out to cf. 12 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 


